# 506411673 12/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6458430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TUTCO INC.	06/22/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYPERWAVE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	12435 PARK POTOMAC AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 325
City:	POTOMAC
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20854

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17076234

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617)646-8000

Email: Assignments@wolfgreenfield.com, jbergantino@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT E. HUNT

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R083270000US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JO-ANN BERGANTINO
SIGNATURE:	/Jo-Ann Bergantino/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=R083270000US02-ASI4-REH#page1.tif source=R083270000US02-ASI4-REH#page2.tif source=R083270000US02-ASI4-REH#page3.tif

PATENT 506411673 REEL: 054692 FRAME: 0272

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tutco Inc., a corporation having an office and place of business at 500 Gould Drive, Cookeville, TN 38506 (hereinafter referred to as "UNDERSIGNED"), has acquired the below-listed patent and patent application(s).

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
HEATING ELEMENT FOR A COOKING APPLIANCE	15/863,782	January 5, 2018	N/A	N/A
OPERATING SYSTEM FOR A COOKING APPLIANCE	15/863,791	January 5, 2018	N/A	N/A
HEATING ELEMENT FOR A COOKING APPLIANCE	PCT/US18/12711	January 5, 2018	N/A	N/A
OPERATING SYSTEM FOR A COOKING APPLIANCE	PCT/US18/12712	January 5, 2018	NVA	N/A

AND WHEREAS, Hyperwave Technologies, LLC, a corporation having an office and place of business at 12435 Park Potomac Avenue, Potomac, MD 20854 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions in the United States and patent applications and any U.S. Letters Patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in accordance with the PROPRIETARY HEATING ELEMENT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT made and entered on October 17, 2017 by and between the UNDERSIGNED and the ASSIGNEE, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNDERSIGNED hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to the inventions disclosed in the aforesaid patent applications, and in and to the said applications, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patents which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents and the UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid

Page 1 of 3

inventions to the ASSIGNEE to the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby agrees that the UNDERSIGNED, its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to the UNDERSIGNED relating to said inventions and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, applications, Letters Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED represents and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the UNDERSIGNED, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the UNDERSIGNED.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the UNDERSIGNED have hereunto set their hand on the date indicated below.

Date 6/22/18	By Dane Own
	(Signature)
	Name: Dane Owen
	Title: JP/GM

Read and approved this 22	day of JUNE, 20/18 by:
	Hyperwave Technologies, LLC Assignee
	Assigned / / /
Signature:	
Name:	DUREUD ROYES
Title:	UP. PM AND MANUFACTURING

Page 3 of 3